
PENNSYLVANIA


PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265
Public Meeting held March 3, 2005
Commissioners Present:



Wendell F. Holland, Chairman


Robert K. Bloom, Vice Chairman


Kim Pizzingrilli

Gerald Bush









C-20042546
                     v.
PECO Energy Company
OPINION AND ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:


Before the Commission for consideration are the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Herbert Smolen, issued in this proceeding on November 10, 2004, and also the Exceptions filed with respect thereto.  The Exceptions were filed by Gerald Bush (Complainant) on November 29, 2004.  No Reply Exceptions have been filed.  

History of the Proceeding
On February 4, 2004, the Complainant filed a Formal Complaint with the Commission against PECO Energy Company (Respondent) in which the Complainant alleged, inter alia, that his payment arrangement is too much for him to pay because of a disability, and also that there was an incorrect meter reading.  On April 1, 2004, the Respondent filed an Answer which denied the material allegations of the Complaint.
We note that the instant Complaint is an appeal of a Decision of the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS), issued March 27, 2003, at Case No. 1324719.  By way of that Decision, the BCS established a payment arrangement requiring the Complainant to pay the Respondent a monthly budget of $137.00 plus $15.00 per month toward the arrears beginning April 18, 2003.  (I.D. at 1).
In its Answer, the Respondent also averred that Complainant’s Formal Complaint appealing the BCS decision was resolved on or about October 16, 2003, that a Certificate of Satisfaction was filed, and, in addition, that the Complainant had withdrawn the Formal Complaint.  On April 1, 2004, the Respondent filed a Motion to Dismiss alleging, inter alia, that the instant Complaint is the same as the prior one, and that the Complainant has not alleged a change of circumstances.  The Motion was denied at the telephonic hearing held on July 22, 2004, in order to afford the Complainant an opportunity to present any changed circumstances due to his averred disability, and because he alleged a meter problem.



At the telephonic hearing of July 22, 2004, the Complainant appeared pro se and testified on his own behalf.  The Respondent appeared by counsel, presented one witness and introduced three exhibits.  In addition, a further telephonic hearing was ordered in order to allow the Respondent to perform an inspection of the Complainant’s meter.  The further telephonic hearing was held on October 4, 2004, at which time the Respondent introduced one additional exhibit.  The record was closed on October 4, 2004.

On November 10, 2004, the Initial Decision was issued, which dismissed the Complaint.  The Initial Decision directed the Complainant to pay the amount owed for consumption since October 2003, and also to pay his current bills when due plus $15.00 monthly towards the overdue balance on his account.  On November 29, 2004, the Complainant filed Exceptions to the Initial Decision.

Discussion


As a preliminary matter, we note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically address has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that we are not required to consider, expressly or at length, each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1993); See also, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1984).  


ALJ Smolen made twenty Findings of Fact and reached two Con​clusions of Law.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are adopted herein by reference without comment, unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication modified or rejected by this Opinion and Order.  We note that the Complainant’s monthly expenses, excluding electric expense, were given in the Initial Decision as follows:



Mortgage:





$300.00



Telephone:





  $30.00



Gas:





 
  $50.00



Oil for heating:




  $75.00



Food






$160.00



Cleaning & Laundry Supplies


   $60.00



Clothing





   $12.50



Personal Items (Barber, hairdresser, etc.)

  $100.00



Cable T.V.





    $30.00
Thus, the Complainant’s total monthly expenses were given as about $817.50.  (I.D. at 3).


The Complainant’s combined household income from SSI is $591.00 per month.  The Complainant’s wife is not employed.  (I.D. at 3).  Accordingly, the Complainant’s monthly expenses exceed his income by $226.50.  According to the BCS income level guidelines, the Complainant is a Level 1 customer.
  


As of July 14, 2004,
 the Complainant owed the Respondent $3,148.13.  As of September 14, 2004, the Complainant’s unpaid balance was $3,180.13.  (I.D. at 3).  The Complainant is currently enrolled in the Respondent’s CAP Rate Program, and receives a discount on his electric usage.  The BCS Decision ordered the Complainant to pay a special budget of $152.00 monthly, consisting of a CAP Rate budget of $137.00 monthly, plus $15.00 monthly on arrears, beginning on April 18, 2003.  (Respondent’s Exh. 3).  In October 2003, the Parties agreed to modify the BCS’s Decision so that the Complainant would pay current bills as they become due plus $15.00 monthly on arrears.  (Respondent’s Exh. 2).  (I.D. at 4).


The ALJ found that the Complainant did not comply with the BCS’s Decision of March 27, 2003, nor did he comply with a subsequent modification thereto.  (I.D. at 3-4).  The ALJ noted that, while it is true that the Commission has the authority to permit a ratepayer to pay less than the full utility bill, this is only where the customer has demonstrated that he or she is truly needy, has made a good faith effort to pay, cannot realistically pay the arrearage in one lump sum, and only in situations where there is a clear indication that a positive change in the consumer’s financial circumstances will occur as of a certain date or within the foreseeable future.  (I.D. at 7).  The ALJ also noted that, in the instant matter, the record does not indicate that Complainant’s inability to pay will be temporary or that there will be a positive change in Complainant’s financial situation by a certain date or within the foreseeable future.  Thus, Complainant does not meet the requirements for paying less than budget or actual bills.  (I.D. at 7).  


Based on those considerations, and on the evidentiary record as a whole, the ALJ recommended that: (1) the Complaint be dismissed; (2) the Complainant pay the amount owed for consumption since October 2003; and (3) the Complainant pay his current bills as they come due plus $15.00 monthly towards the overdue balance on his account.  (I.D. at 8-9).


In his Exceptions, the Complainant asserts that there are several errors in the list of his expenses contained in the Initial Decision.  Included in those errors is the Complainant’s statement that he does not spend $100.00 per month for personal items, including the services of a barber.  The Complainant avers that he spends perhaps $10.00 per month for this item.  Additionally, the Initial Decision listed an expense of $30.00 monthly for cable T.V. service.  According to the Complainant, there is no cable T.V. service at his residence.  (Exc. at 1).


We will grant the Complainant’s Exceptions regarding the $100 expense and the cable expense.  The Initial Decision included each of these errors in its list of the Complainant’s expenses and will be modified accordingly.  On that basis, those errors result in a difference of $120.00 per month less in the total of the Complainant’s expenses.  However, the resulting difference of $120.00 less per month in expenses does not change the core findings and conclusions of the ALJ.
  



The Complainant is already in PECO’s CAP Rate Program, and so is receiving a substantial discount on his monthly electric bill.  (I.D. at 3).  The Complainant offered to pay only a total of $50 per month on his electric bill.  (I.D. at 4).  If, however, the Commission were to allow ratepayers to make payments at such times and in such amounts as the customer decided, then it would encourage those customers to use their incomes, however limited, to pay for non-essential items first, and essential services last.  O’Toole v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, Docket No. C-923964 (August 20, 1992).


Therefore, we shall order that, within fifteen days of the date of entry of this Opinion and Order, PECO shall issue a bill to the Complainant in an amount equal to the sum of all amounts owed for consumption since October 2003, the date the Parties agreed to a modification of the prior BCS Decision.  This bill shall be calculated in accordance with the Commission’s Order in Charles Stammel v. PG Energy, Docket No. C-20027998 (Order entered May 21, 2003).  That amount shall be paid within thirty days of the date of issuance of PECO’s bill.






Conclusion


For the foregoing reasons, we will grant the Complainant’s Exceptions, in part, consistent with the foregoing discussion and we will modify the Initial Decision of ALJ Herbert Smolen consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,


IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Exceptions filed by Gerald Bush to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Herbert Smolen are granted, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order.  


2.
That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Herbert Smolen is modified, consistent with this Opinion and Order.


3.
That the Formal Complaint filed by Gerald Bush against PECO Energy Company is hereby dismissed.



4.
That within fifteen (15) days of the entry date of this Opinion and Order, PECO Energy Company shall issue a bill to Mr. Bush, consisting of all missed payments for consumption since October 2003.  This bill shall be calculated in accordance with the Commission’s Order in Charles Stammel v. PG Energy, Docket No. C-20027994 (Order entered May 21, 2003).


5.
That within thirty (30) days of the date of entry of this Opinion and Order, Mr. Bush shall pay to PECO Energy Company the full amount of the bill issued according to Ordering Paragraph No. 4 above.


6.
That in addition to the payment required under Paragraph No. 5 of this Opinion and Order, Mr. Bush shall pay to PECO Energy Company all current bills when due plus an additional monthly payment of $15.00 toward the arrears on his account.



7.
That, as long as Mr. Bush keeps the payment schedule stated in the instant Opinion and Order, PECO Energy Company shall not assess late payment or finance charges against his account.



8.
That, if Mr. Bush does not keep the payment schedule stated in the instant Opinion and Order, PECO Energy Company is authorized to suspend or terminate his electric service in accordance with the Commission’s Regulations in Chapter 56 of Title 52 of the Pennsylvania Code.



9.
That this matter shall be marked closed.








BY THE COMMISSION,







James J. McNulty








Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  March 3, 2005
ORDER ENTERED:  March 4, 2005
	�	Level 1 is a monthly income between $0 and $1,561 for a household of two people.  The Complainant herein lives with his wife. 


	�	The date of the initial telephonic hearing herein was July 22, 2004. 


	�	The Complainant’s level of monthly expenses would thus be $697.50 rather than the $817.50 figure used by the ALJ.  The Complainant’s monthly income remains at $591 from SSI. 





PAGE  
8
520462v1

